## RESOLUTION NO. <u>15-83</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPO	NSORED	BY	COUNCILMAN_	Jeffren	Siler	ON	THE	znd	DAY
OF _	W	73		1983.					

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO SECURE CERTAIN CREDIT CARDS FOR CREDIT PURCHASES ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO TAKE THE NECESSARY STEPS TO SECURE SAID CREDIT CARDS.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville maintains various credit accounts for credit purchases for the City of Centerville, and

WHEREAS, it would facilitate the City in making such purchases to secure credit cards for said accounts and for other general credit accounts for legitimate governmental expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to make application for, receive and use on behalf of the City credit cards for various credit purchases including, but not limited to, gasoline, department store, other supply stores and general credit such as Visa, Mastercard or American Express card.

Section 2. It is the policy of the City of Centerville that invoices from said cards will be paid in a manner as to preclude interest charges.

Section 3. Clerk of Council is hereby authorized and directed to prepare Certified copies of this Resolution for presentation to any person, firm or corporation from whom the City desires to receive credit.

Passed this Znd day of \_

1983.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 15-83 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio. on the 2nd day of 1983.

Clerk of the Council